
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 8 July 2024 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 July 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 
 

Tim Collard 
Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 

Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 
Ted Clarke 

Steve Charmley 
Julian Dean 

Roger Evans 
Nat Green 
Alex Wagner 

Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

 

Roy Aldcroft 

Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 
Mary Davies 

David Evans 
Julia Evans 

Nick Hignett 
Pamela Moseley 
Ed Potter 

David Vasmer 
Edward Towers 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 

Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 18th June 

2024, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 p.m. 
on Thursday, 11th July 2024. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Colehurst Lake, Gorsty Lane, Colehurst, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JD 
(24/01290/FUL) (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
Change of use of existing steel frame barn and extension to provide disabled access 

holiday accommodation on ground floor and tea room at first floor, together with provision 
of four glamping pitches and a compost amenity building. 
 

6  Spenford House, Loppington, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 5NG (24/01734/LBC) 

(Pages 19 - 28) 

 
Removal of modern entrance porch and replace with oak enclosed porch. 
 

7  Stone Grange Grinshill Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 3BW (24/01938/FUL) (Pages 29 

- 44) 

 
Erection of a three bay detached garage with room over and conversion of outbuilding to 
gym/entertainment room 

 
8  Stone Grange, Grinshill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3BW (24/01939/LBC) (Pages 

45 - 60) 
 
Erection of a three bay detached garage with room over and conversion of outbuilding to 

gym/entertainment room 
 

9  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 61 - 102) 

 
 

10  Date of the Next Meeting  



 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  

2.00 pm on Tuesday 13th August 2024 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 
 



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

16th July 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.10 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Steve Charmley, Julian Dean, 

Roger Evans, Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Steve Davenport (Substitute) 
(substitute for Joyce Barrow) and Edward Towers (Substitute for Alex Wagner) 
 

 
12 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (substitute: 
Councillor Steve Davenport) and Councillor Alex Wagner (substitute: Councillor 

Edward Towers). 
 
13 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 9 th May 
2024 and 14th May 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
14 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
15 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With reference to Agenda Item 6, planning application 25/01044/FUL, Councillor 

Towers declared that as the property owner he would take no part in the debate or 
vote and would leave the meeting during consideration of this application.   

 
16 Springfields, Rowton, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 9EJ (24/01161/FUL)  

 

The Area Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the application for the 
erection of replacement dwelling and car port following demolition of existing dwelling Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 18 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

and outbuilding.  Members were informed that the Local Member comments in the 
Officer’s report were incorrect, the local member had in fact called in the application 

as he believed it complied with Shropshire Council Policy. The Area Planning and 
Enforcement Officer responded to comments made by the agent and confirmed that 

she had remeasured the existing building and proposed dwelling externally. The 
Committee were provided with confirmation of those measurements.  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Ed Potter, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement and then left the table, taking no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  

 

Mr Mike Lloyd, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

During the ensuing debate, Members expressed sympathy with the applicant 

however concerns remained in relation to the size of the proposed replacement 
dwelling. Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made 

by all of the speakers,  the majority of Members expressed their support for the 
officer’s recommendation to refuse the application for the reasons outlined.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused, in accordance with the officer’s 

recommendation for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed replacement dwelling is materially higher and significantly larger 

than the existing dwelling and is not sympathetic to the size, mass, character and 
appearance of the existing structure. In addition, the proposed new dwelling will not 

meet the policy objective of regulating the size of replacement properties in order to 
limit the tendency towards the provision of larger dwellings in the countryside. 
 

2. The proposed design and scale for the dwelling does not satisfy SAMDev Policy 
MD7a Managing Housing Development in the Countryside or para 2.23 of SC Type 

and Affordability of Housing SPD. Moreover, the proposed replacement dwelling 
does not respond appropriately to the form of existing development and will be 
prominent in the rural landscape and have detrimental visual impact where the 

existing dwelling although of no historic significance in its relatively simple form 
contributes to the local character. Whilst an appropriately designed and slightly larger 

replacement dwelling may well be 
acceptable in principle, the proposed replacement dwelling will not conserve and 
enhance the built and natural environment or be appropriate in scale and design 

taking into account local character and context and that of the existing dwelling and 
would be contrary to SC Policies CS6 and 17 and SAMDev Policies MD2 and 13 and 

the NPPF. 
 
17 8 Fismes Way, Wem, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 5YD (24/01044/FUL)  

 
In accordance with his declaration at minute 15, Councillor Edward Towers withdrew 

from the meeting during consideration of this application.  

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 18 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

 
The Planning and Development Manager introduced the application for the erection 

of rear single storey extension.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposals.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 

1. 
 
18 Land Adjacent The Bryn, Rhosygadfa, Gobowen, Oswestry, Shropshire 

(24/01471/FUL)  

 

The Planning and Development Manager introduced the application for the change of 
use of non-domestic area into domestic area for parking and turning together with 
new vehicular access. The Planning and Development Manager provided a verbal 

update on comments received from Shropshire Council’s Ecology and informed the 
Committee that as a result of these comments it was now recommended that 

delegation be granted to officers to approve the application subject to Officer’s being 
satisfied with the biodiversity net gain.  The Planning and Development Manager also 
reported that it was recommended permitted development rights were removed from 

the area of land subject to this application.  It was also reported that an additional 
letter of support had been received.   

 
The Council’s Solicitor read out a statement on behalf of Selattyn and Gobowen 
Parish Council against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme 

for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

The Council’s Solicitor read out a statement on behalf of Mr Mike Daives, agent on 
behalf of the applicant, in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
During the ensuing debate, members expressed their support for the proposals, 

accepting that the proposals would improve highways safety and welcomed the 
recommendation to remove permitted development rights.  
 

In response to comments relating to the retention of a Willow Tree and general 
landscaping matters, The Planning and Development Manager explained that once 

the Biodiversity Net Gain had been approved, landscaping would be subject to 
condition.    
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That authority be delegated to the Planning Services Manager to grant planning 

permission subject to: 
 

• The Conditions in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report; 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 18 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

 
• An additional condition to remove permitted development rights; and 

 
• Officers being satisfied with Biodiversity Net Gain. 

 
19 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.  

 
20 Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the proceedings 
in relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the provisions 

of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
21 Planning Enforcement Report  

 
Members received the report of the Assistant Director of Economy and Place which 

updated them on the performance of the enforcement team and the outcome of 
recent significant decisions.  It also provided an update on recent changes in 

legislation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the content of the report be noted 

 
22 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 16th July 2024 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
North Planning Committee  
 

16th July 2024 
 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/01290/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Sutton Upon Tern  

 
Proposal: Change of use of existing steel frame barn and extension to provide disabled 

access holiday accommodation on ground floor and tea room at first floor, together with 

provision of four glamping pitches and a compost amenity building. 
 
Site Address: Colehurst Lake, Gorsty Lane, Colehurst, Market Drayton, Shropshire, 

TF9 2JD. 
 
Applicant: Ms Holly Mayer & Mr Nick Cooper 

 
Case Officer: Richard Denison  Email: richard.denison@shropshire.gov.uk 

 

Grid Ref: 366306 - 330473 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For 

reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

1. The proposed disabled holiday accommodation and tearoom building is tantamount 
to a new building construction and will be located in open countryside and does not fall 

within or adjacent to any recognised settlement providing services or an established and 
viable tourism enterprise where accommodation or food and drink provision are required. 
As such the development would represent unsustainable development within the open 

countryside, conflicting with the Shropshire Core Strategy Polices CS5, CS6, CS8 and 
CS16 and SAMDev Plan policy MD11 as well as the overall aims and objectives of 

sustainable development as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. There are 
no other material considerations which outweigh this conclusion in the overall planning 
balance. 

 
 

REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 

 
This application relates to the conversion and extension of an existing open 

sided portal frame barn to provide disabled holiday accommodation on ground 
floor and a tea room at first floor at Colehurst Lake. 
 

1.2 The disabled holiday accommodation will provide a central hallway, kitchen, 
living/dining room, two bedrooms and a bathroom. The ground floor will also 

provide a disabled toilet, a shower and store room accessed externally. The 
tea room at first floor will be accessed via an external staircase and lift and will 
provide an open plan seating area with serving counter, a kitchen, a small 

office, a disabled accessible toilet, and an external balcony seating area. 
 

1.3 The application also includes the regularisation of four glamping pitches and a 
compost amenity building. 
 

1.4 The application has been accompanied by a Design & Access Statement and 
Planning Report; Preliminary Ecological Assessment; and a Highway & 

[...]
 room. However, the fishery 
managers dwelling approved in 2016 was provided with a package treatment 

plan and adequate ground conditions were available for soakaways. It is 
considered that either a package treatment plant or septic tank would be 
suitable as there is no available foul mains and could be provided within land 

to the north of the building. 
 

6.7.3 The application indicates that surface water will be disposed of via soakaways 
and percolation test and soakaways should be designed in accordance with 
BRE Digest 365. No concerns have been raised regarding the suitability of the 

local ground conditions. 
 

6.7.4 The Council Drainage Engineer has raised no objection to the application 
subject to a safeguarding condition regard foul and surface water drainage. 
 

7.0 CONCLUSION 
 

7.1 
 

 

The principle for the proposed glamping pitches complies with Shropshire Core 
Strategy policy CS16 and SAMDev policy MD11, whilst the layout, scale, and 

Page 15



appearance will respect the rural landscape and will not be visually detrimental 
to the character of the local area.  
 

7.2 
 

The proposed layout, scale, and appearance of the disabled holiday 
accommodation and tea room building will also respect the rural landscape 

and will not be visually detrimental to the character of the local area. The use 
would not impact on residential amenity or any protected species and ecology, 
whilst adequate access and car parking will be provided. However, the 

proposed building is tantamount to a new build construction and will be located 
in open countryside and does not fall within or adjacent to any recognised 

settlement providing services or an established and viable tourism enterprise 
where accommodation or food and drink provision are required. As such the 
development would represent unsustainable development within the open 

countryside, conflicting with the Shropshire Core Strategy Polices CS5, CS6, 
CS8 and CS16 and SAMDev Plan policy MD11 as well as the overall aims and 

objectives of sustainable development as set out in the National Planning 
Policy Framework. There are no other material considerations which outweigh 
this conclusion in the overall planning balance. 

 
8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT AND OPPORTUNITIES APPRAISAL 

 
8.1 Risk Management 
 

 

 

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 
disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can 
be awarded irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal - 

written representations, a hearing or inquiry. 
 

 The decision is challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. 
The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or 

misapplication of policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the 
principles of natural justice. However their role is to review the way the 
authorities reach decisions, rather than to make a decision on the 

planning issues themselves, although they will interfere where the 
decision is so unreasonable as to be irrational or perverse. Therefore 
they are concerned with the legality of the decision, not its planning 

merits. A challenge by way of Judicial Review must be a) promptly and 
b) in any event not later than 6 weeks after the grounds to make the 

claim first arose first arose. 
 
Both of these risks need to be balanced against the risk of not proceeding to 

determine the application. In this scenario there is also a right of appeal 
against non-determination for application for which costs can also be awarded. 

 
8.2 Human Rights 
  

Article 8 give the right to respect for private and family life and First Protocol 
Article 1 allows for the peaceful enjoyment of possessions.  These have to be 

balanced against the rights and freedoms of others and the orderly 
development of the County in the interests of the Community. 

Page 16



 
First
[...]
e and 
would introduce domestic paraphernalia and activity. Therefore, whilst the site 

adjoins other dwellings and is previously developed land, the proposal would 
represent an unacceptable encroachment into the open countryside that would 

have a detrimental effect on the local landscape character.  

16. The appellant has referred to SAMDev Policy MD3, which states that planning 
permission will be granted for sustainable development on unallocated sites, 

and its explanatory text which explains that windfall housing development is 
important. However, even if I were to find that SAMDev Policy MD3 offers some 

support for the proposal, this would not outweigh the policy conflict that I have 
identified. 

Other Matters 

17. There has been some support of the appeal proposal, including from Oswestry 
Rural Parish Council. However, such public support does not justify the harm 

identified. 

Conclusion 

18. The development conflicts with the development plan when considered as a 

whole and there are no other considerations, either individually or in 
combination, that outweighs the identified harm and associated development 

plan conflict. 

19. I therefore conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Elaine Moulton  

INSPECTOR 

Page 101

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Colehurst Lake, Gorsty Lane, Colehurst, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JD (24/01290/FUL)
	6 Spenford House, Loppington, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 5NG (24/01734/LBC)
	7 Stone Grange Grinshill Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 3BW (24/01938/FUL)
	8 Stone Grange, Grinshill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3BW (24/01939/LBC)
	9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	1. Appeal decision 13-17 High Street Whitchurch
	2. Appeal decision - Mayfield, Breaden Heath
	3. Appeal Decision - Bicton Heath House Knowsley Drive Bicton Heath
	4. Costs Decision - Bicton Heath House Knowsley Drive Bicton Heath
	5. Appeal Decision Northcote




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

17th September 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.13 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Julian Dean, Roger Evans, 

Nat Green, Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for Joyce Barrow) and Nick Hignett 
(Substitute) (substitute for Vince Hunt), Colin Taylor (Substitute for Cllr Alex Wagner)  
 

 
23 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow, (substitute: 
Councillor Steve Davenport), Councillor Steve Charmley, Councillor Vince Hunt 

(Substitute: Councillor Nick Hignett) and Councillor Alex Wagner (Substitute: 
Councillor Colin Taylor). 

 
24 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 16th July 
2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
25 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
26 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
27 Colehurst Lake, Gorsty Lane, Colehurst, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JD 

(24/01290/FUL)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 

existing steel frame barn and extension to provide disabled access holiday 
accommodation on ground floor and tea room at first floor, together with provision of 

four glamping pitches and a compost amenity building. 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 16 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

Councillor Graham Bould, on behalf of Sutton Upon Tern Parish Council spoke in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Rob Gittins as local ward 
councillor, made a statement in support of the application and then left the room, 

took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  
 

Holly Cooper, the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the officer’s 

recommendation to refuse the application.  Members commented that they were 
concerned that the viability and sustainability of the proposed tea room had not been 
demonstrated and the development of the existing steel framed barn was tantamount 

to a new building construction.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be refused, in accordance with the officer’s 

recommendation, for the following reason.  
 

The proposed disabled holiday accommodation and tearoom building is tantamount 
to a new building construction and will be located in open countryside and does not 
fall within or adjacent to any recognised settlement providing services or an 

established and viable tourism enterprise where accommodation or food and drink 
provision are required. As such the development would represent unsustainable 

development within the open countryside, conflicting with the Shropshire Core 
Strategy Polices CS5, CS6, CS8 and CS16 and SAMDev Plan policy MD11 as well 
as the overall aims and objectives of sustainable development as set out in the 

National Planning Policy Framework. There are no other material considerations 
which outweigh this conclusion in the overall planning balance. 

 
28 Spenford House, Loppington, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 5NG 

(24/01734/LBC)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the Listed Building Consent application for the 

removal of modern entrance porch and replace with oak enclosed porch. 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the conditions as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 

 
29 Stone Grange Grinshill Shrewsbury Shropshire SY4 3BW (24/01938/FUL)  

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 16 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a three bay 
detached garage with room over and conversion of outbuilding to gym/entertainment 

room. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 

Additional letters.  
 
Mr Graham Moss, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 

recommendation, to refuse the application. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused in accordance with the officer recommendation 
for the following reasons.  

 
1. The proposed two storey building will sit forward of the main grade II* listed 

building it is intended to serve (Stone Grange) and occupies a prominent location in 
relation to the site context.  Taking into account this site context in combination with 
the scale, height and fenestration details of the proposed building then it is 

considered by the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development would not 
be visually subservient to the principal grade II* listed building but rather will create 

an overly dominant feature that will not only adversely impact upon the visual 
character, appearance and setting of the listed building would further partially 
obscure the ability to view this important designated heritage asset from the road 

(particularly the from the north east approach) and cause harm to the significance of 
this designated heritage asset.  No clear and convincing justification for any harm to 

the designated heritage asset has been provided.  Further, it is considered that the 
harm would not be outweighed by any public benefits arising from development.  
Accordingly, it is considered that the proposal fails to comply with the requirements of 

adopted Shropshire Core Strategy policies CS5, CS6 and CS17; Site Allocation and 
Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan policies MD2 and MD13; the Council's 

SPD on the Type and Affordability of Housing; Section 16 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990. 

 
 2. No ecology assessment/s, report/s or survey work has been submitted with the 

application.  In the absence of adequate ecological information, or any information to 
enable the Council to conclude that such ecological information would not be 
required, then it is considered that the proposal is unacceptable in that inadequate 

ecological information has been submitted with the application to allow the impact of 
the development on statutorily protected species and the natural environment to be 

fully considered and assessed.  Further, in the absence of adequate ecological 
information, it is not possible to conclude that the proposal will not cause 
unacceptable harm to protected species.  Accordingly, the proposal is considered 

contrary to policies CS6 and CS17 of the adopted Shropshire Core Strategy 2011; 
policy MD12 of Site Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan 

2015 and the National Planning Policy Framework in relation to the requirement to 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 16 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

conserve, protect and enhance the natural environment and safeguard protected 
species. 

 
30 Stone Grange, Grinshill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 3BW (24/01939/LBC)  

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for listed building consent for 
the erection of a three bay detached garage with room over and conversion of 

outbuilding to gym/entertainment room. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters.  

 
Mr Graham Moss, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation, to refuse the application. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That listed building consent be refused in accordance with the officer 
recommendation for the following reasons.  

 

1. The proposed two storey building will sit forward of the main grade II* listed 
building it is intended to serve (Stone Grange) and occupies a prominent location in 

relation to the site context.  Taking into account this site context in combination with 
the scale, height and fenestration details of the proposed building then it is 
considered by the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development would not 

be visually subservient to the principal grade II* listed building but rather will create 
an overly dominant feature that will not only adversely impact upon the visual 

character, appearance and setting of the listed building would further partially 
obscure the ability to view this important designated heritage asset from the road 
(particularly the from the north east approach) and cause harm to the significance of 

this designated heritage asset.  No clear and convincing justification for any harm to 
the designated heritage asset has been provided.  Further, it is considered that the 

harm would not be outweighed by any public benefits arising from development.  
Accordingly, it is considered that the proposal fails to comply with the requirements of 
adopted Shropshire Core Strategy policies CS5, CS6 and CS17; Site Allocation and 

Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan policies MD2 and MD13; the Council's 
SPD on the Type and Affordability of Housing; Section 16 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework and Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990. 

 

2. No ecology assessment/s, report/s or survey work has been submitted with the 
application.  In the absence of adequate ecological information, or any information to 

enable the Council to conclude that such ecological information would not be 
required, then it is considered that the proposal is unacceptable in that inadequate 
ecological information has been submitted with the application to allow the impact of 

the development on statutorily protected species and the natural environment to be 
fully considered and assessed.  Further, in the absence of adequate ecological 

information, it is not possible to conclude that the proposal will not cause 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 16 July 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5 

 

unacceptable harm to protected species.  Accordingly, the proposal is considered 
contrary to policies CS6 and CS17 of the adopted Shropshire Core Strategy 2011; 

policy MD12 of Site Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan 
2015 and the National Planning Policy Framework in relation to the requirement to 

conserve, protect and enhance the natural environment and safeguard protected 
species. 

 
31 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.  
 
32 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 2.00 
p.m. on Tuesday 13th August 2024, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


